A RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR AND CHAIRMAN OF COUNTY COUNCIL TO EXECUTE AN AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN GREENVILLE COUNTY AND THE SOUTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF RESILIENCE TO FUND STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS THAT WILL MITIGATE THE IMPACT OF FUTURE DISASTERS.

WHEREAS, Greenville County recognizes the threat that flooding poses to the County; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County has proposed flood mitigation projects called North Chastain Stream Restoration and Riparian Area Reclamation and Little Creek Stream Improvement and Riparian Are Reclamation; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County anticipates receiving \$ 1,510,627.60 in ARPA grant funds from the South Carolina Office of Resilience to carry out mitigation activities in a timely manner. Respectively, the North Chastain Stream Restoration and Riparian Area Reclamation Project shall receive an ASIP award of \$591,498.69 and the Little Creek Stream Improvement and Riparian Area Reclamation Project shall receive \$919,128.91; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County agrees to conform to the terms of the Award Determination Letter, the South Carolina Office of Resilience ARPA-Funded Stormwater Infrastructure Program (ASIP) Policy and Procedure Manual, the terms of this resolution, and Subrecipient Agreements, one for each aforementioned projects, between Greenville County and SCOR; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County recognizes in this resolution and by signature of the Award Determination Letter by applicant and governing body, full responsibility for any and all cost overruns in excess of the total amount granted, \$1,510,627.00. At SCOR's discretion and subject to available remaining ARPA – State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) assigned to SCOR, up to 10 percent of the overage may be supplemented by SCOR; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County acknowledges and accepts responsibility for the management and monitoring of contractors and their respective projects; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County will continue to participate in updating the South Carolina Office of Resilience throughout the duration of the grant; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County acknowledges and accepts ownership and responsibility for the ongoing operation and maintenance for the life of the improvement; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County will uphold these infrastructure improvements in a manner that conforms to all health and safety requirements.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Greenville County, South Carolina this ____ day of ______, 2024, that Greenville County respectfully accepts funding provided by the South Carolina Office of Resilience through the ARPA Stormwater Infrastructure Program to fund infrastructure improvements that will mitigate the impact of future flooding.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that G completion of the Projects, any defects or failure			1 1	/ for
DONE IN REGULAR MEETING TH	HIS DAY	OF	, 2024.	

ATTEST:	Dan Tripp, Chairman Greenville County Council
Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council	Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator